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Coming to America: Immigrants & Immigration

The U.S.-Mexico Border in 1909
1. [Arizona Photographica]: NOGALES, ARIZONA AND MEXICO
1909 [manuscript title]. Nogales, Az.: W.J. Neumann, 1909. Panoramic
sepia-toned photograph, 4½ x 12 inches, affixed to a thick card mount.
Minor surface soiling and silvering to photograph, slight edge wear and
small edge tear to mount, mild chipping to paper on verso of mount.
Very good.

A small bird’s-eye annotated
panoramic photograph of Nogales, Arizona and Nogales,
Mexico, showing the international border between the two
cities drawn in manuscript in
ink. The manuscript caption
below the image reads: “Nogales, Arizona and Mexico 1909
1. Residence of A.J. Milliken
[sic] 2. U.S. Immigration Office 3. U.S. Customs House 4.
Mexican Guard House on line.
7000 Inhabitants.” These locations are keyed to matching
numbers identifying each of the
buildings in the photograph.
A.J. Milligan was the chief immigration officer in Nogales, and his home
on a hill above the town is one of the four buildings identified in the
manuscript caption. There is also a manuscript compass rose drawn next
to the dotted borderline, and a small notation reading “S.P. Ry.,” indicating the Southern Pacific Railroad that ran through Nogales at that time
(currently owned and operated by the Union Pacific Railroad Company).
The faint backstamp on the verso reads: “W.J. Neumann, Photographer.
Kodaks, Amateur Supplies, Etc. Nogales, Ariz.”
$875.

The First Bible Published West of the Alleghenies
2. [Bible in German]: BIBLIA, DAS IST: DIE GANZE GÖTTLICHE
HEILIGE SCHRIFFT, ALTEN UND NEUEN TESTAMENTS,
NACH DER DEUTSCHEN UEBERSETZKUNG DR. MARTIN
LUTHERS. Somerset [Pa.]: Friedrich Goeb, 1813. [4],527,66,[2],169,[2]
pp. Large, thick quarto. Contemporary calf with clasps. Minor wear to
extremities. Contemporary notations in German on first two preliminary
leaves. Some light scattered foxing and toning. A near fine copy.
A lovely copy of this highly important German-American bible, notable
for being the first bible printed west of the Allegheny Mountains. Goeb
emigrated from Germany in 1804, settling in western Pennsylvania and
establishing himself as a printer, first in Chambersburg and later in Somerset, in western Pennsylvania. The Preface, Remarks, and Commentaries
which accompany some chapters were likely written by Goeb, who spent
the years from 1810 to 1813 printing this landmark bible almost entirely
by himself, in his cabin in far-off Somerset. Printed in two columns, this
bible includes the Old and New Testaments, as well as the Apocrypha. A
handsome copy, in original condition.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 27883. BÖTTE & TANNHOF 2004. $2250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Unrecorded and Colorful California Vineyard Poster
3. [California]: LOCAN VINEYARD CO. FRESNO CALIFORNIA.
San Francisco: Schmidt Label & Lith Co., [ca. 1890]. Chromolithograph,
11½ x 8¾ inches. Light edge wear. Very good plus.
A beautiful and apparently unrecorded chromolithograph printed by the
Schmidt Label and Lithograph Company advertising Fresno’s Locan
Vineyard Company. The print depicts an armored Valkyrie with the
bear of California on her shield bursting through the page on horseback,
with images of grapes around her and the text “Locan Vineyard Co. /
Fresno California.” Frank Locan was a German immigrant who became
a prominent landowner around Fresno in the 1870s. He established
the Locan Vineyard Company in partnership with his stepson, Charles
Bonner, who was the son of the man who struck silver at the Comstock
Lode a few years earlier. An article in the ninth volume of The Illustrated
American tells the story of the vineyard’s success: “When Frank Locan,
in 1883, began the cultivation of a portion of his estate for grape-raising
purposes there was a great shaking of heads, and not a few of Fresno’s
worthy citizens predicted dire results....But Mr. Locan, in nowise debarred
by the croakers, calmly proceeded with his work, levelled the little hills,
and filled up the hollows which gave to some of his land the name of
‘hog-wallow’....The experiment was watched with much interest by the
neighborhood, and it cost a pretty penny; but it justified the confidence
of the owner...and resulted in one of the most productive vineyards of
the San Joaquin Valley....Moreover, the grapes which are being grown
are exceptionally rich.”
This attractive advertisement was printed by the Schmidt Label and
Lithograph Company, a San Francisco company founded by Max Schmidt,
another German immigrant. It was one of the largest printing companies
on the West coast in the 1880s and 90s, and was known for beautiful color
views of California locations as well as maps and labels. This print appears to be unrecorded – we find no record of this colorful advertisement
on OCLC or anywhere else.
“Fresno, Home of the Raisin” in The Illustrated American (New York: The
Illustrated American Publishing Co.), No. 100, January 16, 1892. $475.

Missouri Civil War Newspaper
4. [Civil War]: [Missouri Newspaper]: DER LUTHERANER. GOTTES
WORT UND LUTHERS LEHR VERGEHET NUN UND NIMMERMEHR [Vols. 16-19]. St. Louis: Wiebusch und Sohn, 1860-1863.
Four volumes bound in one. [2],208; 200 (of 208); [4],208 (lacks pp.137144); [2],200pp. Vol. 17 lacks issue 26. Vol. 18 lacks issue 18. Folio. Half
morocco and marbled boards. Spine and corners heavily worn, front cover
detached. Titlepage of first volume torn; second and third leaves heavily
torn with some minor loss. Light to moderate foxing and wear. Else good.
Lutheran German-language newspaper founded in 1844 by Carl Ferdinand Wilhelm Walther (1811-87). The paper and its founder were key
components in introducing the idea of an umbrella church for Lutherans
in America and the Midwest, founding in 1847 the German Evangelical
Lutheran Synod of Missouri, Ohio, and Other States. In the 1840s and
‘50s Germans were the largest immigrant group in America, settling
heavily in the Midwest.
$1000.

Gutter of half title remargined, faint ink
stamps from the Chicago Public Library
on titlepage and page one of text, small
ink library notation on verso of titlepage.
Minor occasional foxing with a handful
of pages exhibiting a bit heavier foxing,
an occasional pencil note in the margins,
minor foxing to the map. Overall very
good condition.
The second and best edition, following
the first edition of 1829, of one of the
most influential narratives of German
travels in the United States in the early
19th century. This second edition is
the first with a map and added textual
material. Duden was a government
official who felt that the social ills of
Germany stemmed from overpopulation.
He thought emigration to America provided a solution, and decided to reside
in and investigate the United States to
see what conditions were like. He arrived in Baltimore in 1824 and went
west by way of the Ohio River, later
returning by the same route in 1827.
Most of the book is devoted to his life
in Warren County, Missouri, and is an
important account of early Missouri
and the trans-Mississippi frontier. The
map, which did not appear in the first
edition, shows the state of Missouri.

Significant Account of a German Emigrant’s Life in Missouri,
with an Early Map of the State
5. Duden, Gottfried: BERICHT UBER EINE REISE NACH DEN
WESTLICHEN STAATEN NORDAMERIKA’S UND EINEN MEHRJÄHRINGEN AUFENTHALT AM MISSOURI (IN DEN JAHREN
1824, 1825, 1826 UND 1827) IN BEZUG AUF AUSWANDERUNG
UN UEBERVÖLKERUNG.... Bonn: Eduard Weber, 1834. [4],lviii,404pp.
plus folding map. Modern red half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt.

“[The book] exerted great influence in
attracting European emigration to the Middle West” – Howes. “Its significance lies in the influence on German emigration to the United States.
Duden recommended that Germans settle in the state of Missouri or north
of the Ohio River...his rose-colored descriptions of life on the frontier are
credited with attracting thousands of his fellow countrymen to Missouri
and neighboring Illinois” – Clark. “This work had an extensive influence
in directing German emigration to Illinois and Missouri” – Buck.
HOWES D534. SABIN 21073. BUCK 188 (first ed). CLARK II:19
(ref).
$2250.

One of the Primary German Books on Texas
6. Ehrenberg, Hermann: FAHRTEN UND SCHICKSALE EINES
DEUTSCHEN IN TEXAS. Leipzig. 1845. iv,258,[2]pp. Contemporary
brown cloth, rebacked with backstrip in similar brown cloth, modern paper
label. Marginal wear to old boards, new endpapers. Text lightly tanned,
with a few old stains. Good.
Third edition, after the first of 1843, and the first with this title. “One
of the earliest German accounts of Texas, this is also an important source
work on the events of the Texas Revolution” – Jenkins. Ehrenberg emigrated from Germany to New Orleans, and joined the Louisiana Greys
to fight in aid of Texas in 1835. He took part in the siege of Bexar, the
battle of Coleto in March 1836, and the Fannin massacre, from which he
escaped. Later he took part in the Gold Rush and the early settlement
of California. “By the leading surveyor, map maker and explorer of the
early Southwest” – Howes.
HOWES E83. BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 54. STREETER TEXAS 1454b.
RAINES p.75. GRAFF 1226. SABIN 22071. CLARK III:36.
$3250.

vignettes of residential homes and
businesses bordering the central
image, including: (clockwise from
top left) Dentist, MacFarlane Hotel, National Hotel & Billiard Saloon, French Hotel, F. Spencer,
Lafrenz & Fisher Cabinet Makers, Tailoring by Chas. Nicholson,
Stuart & Rahe Cabinetmakers and
Turners, Dr. Lathrop Drug Store,
Hudson’s Bay Company, Globe
Hotel, Chas. Vincent, Reynolds,
French Store, Ruggles and H
Hackfeld & Co.
“A Honolulu newspaper, noting the
availability of Paul Emmert’s series
of six views of the city, asserted
that the artist had been ‘engaged
in actual labor’ for a period of
‘three months, with two assistants.’
Although this multi-sheet lithograph was a panorama and thus
involved the delineation of only
those buildings that could be seen
from a ground-level viewpoint, it
did include numerous vignettes
of important structures” – Reps
(p.46).

Very Early Large View of Honolulu
7. Emmert, Paul: No. 3. VIEW OF HONOLULU. FROM THE
CATHOLIC CHURCH. [San Francisco]: Britton & Rey, 1854. Lithograph, 23¼ x 30 inches. Expertly backed with modern wove paper. A few
repaired edge tears. Very minor dust-soiling in margins. Central image
untouched. Overall, a striking example of a rare view of Honolulu.
A superb early view of Honolulu, by the leading San Francisco lithographers of the time. The view looks towards Kaka’ako, with sixteen smaller

Paul Emmert (1826-67) was a
Swiss-born artist who immigrated to New York at age nineteen, then
almost immediately headed west to California during the gold rush. In
1853 he moved to Hawaii to open a print shop, where he would eventually make prints of his own local drawings. This print, however, was
made by the leading San Francisco lithographers, Britton and Rey. The
present work was part of a six-sheet panorama of Honolulu; the complete
set is all but impossible to find or assemble (OCLC indicates only one
institutional holding of a complete set, the Mellon at Yale). Any number
in this series is incredibly rare and desirable.
REPS, VIEWS & VIEWMAKERS 752.
$12,000.

Analytical and Spirited Defense of Japanese Immigration
8. Gulick, Sidney L.: SHOULD CONGRESS ENACT SPECIAL
LAWS AFFECTING JAPANESE? A CRITICAL EXAMINATION
OF THE “HEARINGS BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION” HELD IN CALIFORNIA,
JULY 1920. New York: National Committee on American Japanese Relations, 1922. 96pp. Original printed teal wrappers. Wrappers a bit soiled,
library stamp on front wrapper, front joint separating. Internally quite
bright and clean. Very good.
A detailed and thorough defense of Japanese immigration in the early 20th
century. In response to growing anti-Japanese sentiment among California politicians, in 1921 Congress held hearings interviewing pro- and
anti-Japanese witnesses, as well as a significant number of Issei Japanese
Americans (i.e. first generation Japanese immigrants to the United States).
In this booklet Sidney L. Gulick, an American missionary who taught
English, Science, and Religion in Japan for decades and was a Professor
of Theology and lecturer at the Kyoto Imperial University, presents verbatim highlights from all three groups of interviewees (including a very
brief pro-Japanese statement by Antiquarian Bookseller P.J. Healy of San
Francisco) relatively impartially before critically analyzing the hearings
with a view to improving Japanese-American relations.
Gulick also takes the opportunity to continue an apparently ongoing
argument with Valentine S. McClatchy, publisher of the Sacramento Bee
and a major anti-immigration lobbyist and agitator, who Gulick accuses
of faking and otherwise using misleading figures to exaggerate the extent
of Japanese immigration in California. The author also decries the “repeated evidence of gross carelessness of statement, garbled statistics and
even of apparently carefully planned mis-statements made by some of the
principal anti-Japanese witnesses,” primary among them being Senators
and politicians. Unfortunately, despite Gulick’s impassioned and analytical dissection of anti-Japanese agitators, Congress effectively banned all
Japanese immigration two years later with the 1924 Immigration Act,
which drastically cooled relations between Japan and America and “created
hostile foes...across the Pacific” rather than “winning them to friendship.”
A thorough analysis of the state of the debate on Japanese immigration
in the interwar period, with plenty of first-hand testimony.
$750.

Rare Reports of Missionary Activities, and Work Among
the Japanese and Chinese Residents of Hawaii
9. [Hawaii]: [Central Union Church]: [SAMMELBAND OF ELEVEN
CONSECUTIVE ISSUES OF THE Annual Reports AND Year Book
OF THE CENTRAL UNION CHURCH IN HONOLULU]. [Honolulu:
Various publishers, 1888-1899]. Eleven issues bound in one volume. 35;
36; 37; 36; 34; [4],40; 56; [2],65; [2],76; [2],81; [2],81pp, plus frontispiece
in issues eight through eleven. 12mo. Modern three-quarter black morocco
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed. Light foxing, chipping or
short closed tears to edges of a handful of leaves. Very good.
A remarkable run of the first eleven consecutive issues of the annual
reports for one of Honolulu’s most significant churches and missionary
organizations in the 19th century. Beginning with the eighth issue, the
series title changes from [First] Annual Reports... to [Eighth] Year Book...,
and each issue of the Year Book is accompanied by a frontispiece illustration of the church building. The Central Union Church grew out of
the Seamen’s Bethel Church, established on the islands in 1833. A quick
glance at the list of officers and members in these reports will immediately
reveal names instrumental in the 19th-century history of the Hawaiian
Islands, including Bingham, Castle, Clark, Chamberlain, Gulick, and many
more. The present reports provide a wealth of information related to
the regular activities and progress of the organization as it navigates this
transformative period in Hawaiian history. Reports within a given year
are arranged according to topic, some of which include the reports of the
Women’s Board of Missions, the Missionary Gleaners, the Portuguese and
Japanese Sunday Schools (regularly presented by Orramel H. Gulick), and
the reports of the Chinese Mission.
Despite many years of progress, it was the status of Chinese residents
which gave the Church most cause for apprehension in 1899. Hawaii was
now less than a year away from being incorporated as a United States Territory under the Hawaiian Organic Act, and the 1899 reports reveal that
the church’s administration was well aware of the nuances inherent in that
change. In particular, the extension of United States laws over Hawaii
meant the imposition of the Chinese Exclusion Act. In his report on the
Chinese Mission Sabbath School, Frank Damon lays out his concerns:
“Severe restrictive regulations with reference to the introduction of
Chinese laborers into Hawaii may prevail, and, for the time being, a
certain stream of immigration of this nationality may, in some measure
be stayed....However matters may be decided on technical legal grounds,
the refusal to admit those who (after long residence on these islands and

through whose efforts much of material prosperity has come to our land)
on their return from China, in good faith, come armed with clear permission to land and to deny them the right which every sane man must,
in his in-most heart, feel they are in justice and honor entitled to, may
work incalculable moral havoc....The flag of our country in the Pacific
and in Asiatic waters has much to do with the future, for good or ill, of
a third of the human race.”
Beyond the meaningful details of each year’s report, this Sammelband
also functions as a directory of church membership. Beginning with the
eighth issue, the reports include a frontispiece illustration of the church,
the church constitution, and a roster of church members, listing the full
name and street address of nearly five hundred individuals year over year.
A bookplate on the front pastedown of this copy states that it comes from
the estate of Oliver Pomeroy Emerson and his wife Eugenie, missionaries
who joined the Central Union Church in 1888 and are recorded in the
directory beginning with 1889’s list of those “United During the Past Year.”
Any issues of the Central Union Church’s reports are quite rare. OCLC
records copies of any year at only three institutions: Harvard has the fifth
and seventh reports, Columbia University has the first through seventh,
and only the University of Hawaii holds the full run from 1888 to 1919.
Forbes also locates a copy of at least the first issue at the Hawaiian Mission Children’s Society Museum, but does not note the extent of their run.
A substantial and very rare consecutive run of reports detailing much
about American missionary activity in Honolulu in the years leading up
to annexation, and what that meant for the Islands’ considerable international population.
FORBES 4065. OCLC 659755466.
$2500.

Small Archive on European Emigration
to North America in the 1850s
10. [Immigration]: [Liverpool and Philadelphia Steam Ship Company]: [STEAMSHIP MANUSCRIPT MANIFEST, LARGE ENGRAVED ADVERTISING BROADSIDE, AND SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS RELATING TO EUROPEAN IMMIGRATION TO
NORTH AMERICA THROUGH THE RICHARDSON BROTHERS
IN THE EARLY 1850s]. Liverpool & Philadelphia. 1850-1852. Five
items, detailed below. Overall very good.
A small but important collection of documents recording the immigration of Western Europeans to Philadelphia, California, Canada, and
other North American locales aboard the ship City of Glasgow in 1852.
Starting in the 1820s, Philadelphia became a leading port of entry for
sailing vessels carrying predominately Irish and English immigrants from

Liverpool. In the 1840s, Philadelphia was eclipsed by the port of New
York, only to regain prominence with the introduction of steam navigation, and the formation of the Liverpool and Philadelphia Steam Ship
Company (LPSSC) in 1849. Between 1847 and 1854 over 120,000 immigrants arrived through the port of Philadelphia, making the city the
fourth busiest port in the country during those years.
Established by William Inman in partnership with the Richardson Brothers
(devoted Quakers), and headquartered in Liverpool, the LPSSC established
a Philadelphia branch with Thomas Richardson as its agent in 1850. The
company acquired its first ship, the City of Glasgow in October of that
year. The company’s first passage from Liverpool to Philadelphia left on
December 17, 1850, carrying 400 passengers, and arrived in Philadelphia

just ten days later. Refitted in 1852, the City of Glasgow was also the
first steamship to carry steerage passengers, transporting thousands of
European émigrés to the eastern seaboard of the United States over the
next two years. Sadly, in March 1854 the City of Glasgow simply disappeared on its way from Liverpool to Philadelphia with 430 passengers,
and its fate and whereabouts remain a mystery today.
The present collection includes the following:
1) Report or Manifest of All the Passengers Taken on Board the City of Glasgow
S.S.V. Whereof William Wylie Is Master, from Liverpool...[beginning
of text]. Philadelphia: Maurice, Stationers, August 9, 1852. [15]pp.,
docketed on verso. Oblong folio. A couple of short closed marginal
tears, else very good. A partially-printed manifest, completed in manuscript, listing 311 passengers on the newly refitted City of Glasgow
single-screw steamship. About 100 passengers are listed with cabin
seats, while over 200 are assigned to steerage; interestingly, this was
the first year passengers were allowed in steerage for overseas travel.
Each entry records the passenger’s name, occupation, native country, and
country of destination. The male passengers are mostly tradesmen, though
there are also merchants, engineers, distillers, brewers, shopkeepers, a
music teacher, vocalists, farmers, lawyers, and more. Most of the female
passengers’ occupations are recorded as “none” (as are a great deal of
the men), though one woman is listed as a “shoe binder.” The country
of origin for most of the passengers is England, Scotland, or Ireland
(this is just a few years after the mass exodus caused by the Great Potato
Famine), but a healthy number of passengers hail from Germany. Almost
all of the passengers hope to settle in the United States, but a handful
are heading for Canada and one passenger to Peru. Three farmers from
Ireland are headed to California specifically, and other cities identified by
name include Baltimore, Pittsburgh, New York, and Toronto. Ages of the
passenger range from six months to seventy-two years. A vital record of
European émigrés to North America during a brisk era of immigration.
2) Steam Communication Monthly from Liverpool to New York, Baltimore,
Pittsburg [sic], Cincinnati, Charleston, Havana, &c., By Way of Philadelphia. Liverpool: T. Brakell, Printer, [n.d., but 1851]. Illustrated
broadside, 17½ x 11¼ inches. Old folds, minor creasing. Very good.
A striking and apparently unrecorded broadside marking both the
revitalization of the port of Philadelphia as a destination for immigrants to the United States, and steam navigation as the means
by which they traveled. The Richardson Brothers’ first steamship,
City of Glasgow – the first steamship to demonstrate that Atlantic
steamers could operate profitably without government subsidies and
the first steamship to travel from Glasgow to New York – is listed
prominently here, along with steamships named after the cities of
Manchester, Pittsburgh, and Philadelphia.

The broadside is packed with information, including travel schedules for
the company’s four ships running between Liverpool and Philadelphia
from August to November, 1851; rates of passage, enumerated at 22
guineas from Liverpool for cabin and steerage at 13 guineas (both prices
constituting months-worth of wages for the common laborer); rates of
freight at “60s. per ton,” with free forwarding services for goods traveling
to “the interior of the United States”; and railway and boat ticket prices
from Philadelphia to New York, Baltimore, Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, and
Charleston, with steamer service to Havana from the latter.
3) A Meeting of the Merchants and Citizens Generally of the City of Philadelphia...to Celebrate the Arrival of the Steamer “City of Glasgow,” the
First of the New Line of Steamships Established to Ply Between This Port
and Liverpool [caption title]. [Philadelphia]: Mason & Maas, [n.d., but
November 1850]. Broadside, on a single folded sheet, 10 x 7¾ inches,
docketed on verso. A small broadside notice in which the “merchants
and citizens” of Philadelphia anticipate the arrival of the new City
of Glasgow steamship after its maiden voyage from Liverpool, which
occurred the next month. Below the announcement are four columns
listing over 150 notable Philadelphia figures or businesses, headed by
the mayor and other officials. This example of the notice was posted
to Hon. William D. Lewis, collector of the port; his is the second
name listed after that of the mayor.
4) [Three Partially-Printed Receipts for Richardson Brothers Freight
Duties in 1852]. All three receipts made out to John Pennington and
signed by Thomas Richardson during his time in Philadelphia. The
first for the Steam Ship City of Glasgow is dated January 7, 1852;
the second, for the Steam Ship City of Pittsburgh, is dated April 20,
1852; the last, dated July 12, 1852 pertains to the Steam Ship City
of Manchester.
5) Propeller Steamship “City of Glasgow,” of the Liverpool and Philadelphia
Line, Heading Down the Delaware [caption title]. [Boston]: F. Gleason,
[n.d.]. Handcolored engraving, 6 x 10¾ inches. Toned, trimmed. Good.
Matted. Removed from an undated issue of Gleason’s Pictorial Drawing
Room Companion. A handsome engraving showing the famous Philadelphia steamship that brought thousands of European emigrants to
new lives in America, then disappeared in the North Atlantic in 1854.
A unique collection of material relating to European emigration to the
United States in the early 1850s, with a manuscript manifest containing
vital information on over 300 American immigrants. The collection informs both the human side and the business side of immigration, providing
a deep picture of the complexities involved with leaving a homeland for
better opportunities in the New World.
$3250.

Hungarian Exiles in Iowa
11. [Iowa]: Kossuth, Louis: [MANUSCRIPT IN GERMAN OF KOSSUTH’S APPEAL FOR HUNGARIAN FREEDOM, TITLED “AN DAS
FREIE VOLK DER VEREINIGTEN-NORD-AMERIKANISCHEN
STAATEN,” PREPARED BY LADISLAUS UGHAZI, A HUNGARIAN
EXILE LIVING IN NEW-BUDA, IOWA]. [New-Buda, Iowa]. January
24, 1851. 22pp. Folio. Loose sheets. Some dust soiling. Overall good.
An eloquent and impassioned appeal for Hungarian freedom from centuries of Austrian tyranny, here prepared by the leader of a community
of Hungarian exiles living in Iowa. In a paragraph on the last page,
Kossuth appoints Ughazi his representative to the United States. The
manuscript seems to have been aimed at garnering American support for
the Hungarian cause soon after the failures of the revolution of 1848 and
subsequent short-lived Hungarian republic led by Kossuth. New-Buda
was the location of an early Hungarian settlement in Iowa. An important
work of a leading Hungarian immigrant.
EBERSTADT 163:284.
$3750.

Interesting Image of a Funeral Service
12. [Japanese-American Photographica]: [PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF A JAPANESE-AMERICAN FUNERAL IN THE MID20th CENTURY] [N.p., but likely California. ca. 1960]. Panoramic silver
gelatin photograph, 8 x 19¾ inches. Moderate edge wear, creasing, and
soiling, small edge chips and a few short tears. Long hook-shaped closed
vertical tear at middle of image. Good.
A sobering panoramic photograph featuring the attendees of a JapaneseAmerican funeral in the mid-20th century. The image features about a
hundred finely-dressed Japanese Americans ranged around a flower-covered
coffin at center. Elderly attendees sit in the pews of what appears to be
a Buddhist Temple. Interestingly, those standing at the altar all appear
to be Japanese-American, while the majority of those sitting in the pews
appear to be Caucasian. Unfortunately, the photograph is not titled and
does not reveal a photographer’s credit, leaving the ultimate identity of
the attendees and the location of the funeral unknown.
$300.

The Relocation Authority Commends Japanese-American Troops
13. [Japanese Americana]: NISEI IN UNIFORM [wrapper title].
[Washington D.C.]: U.S. Government Printing Office, [ca. 1944]. [24]
pp., profusely illustrated, including numerous photographic illustrations.
Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers, stapled. Wrappers a bit worn, upper
outer corner of front wrapper rubbed and stained. Several leaves tanned,
small chip in outer edge of first five text leaves, closed tear in outer edge
of first text leaf, just touching illustrations. About very good.
A promotional booklet from the U.S. Government detailing the achievements of “Nisei” soldiers (Japanese Americans born in the United States)
during the Second World War. This booklet was issued by the War
Relocation Authority, and several captions and photographs present a
propagandized view of the internment camps from which many of these
soldiers volunteered or were recruited. Japanese-American soldiers are
shown training, on active field duty, and at leisure, along with sometimes
detailed captions describing those pictured. There is also a longer article
describing the actions of the 100th Battalion, the first Japanese-American
unit to see active combat, and several shorter articles or newspaper extracts about the heroic deeds of Nisei soldiers. A collage of newspaper
headlines on the rear wrapper conveys some of the tone, including “JapAmerican Soldiers Prove Worth in Combat.” Throughout the text, Japanese Americans are referred to as “Japs” while the Japanese enemy are
called “Nips.” One article is headlined “Stigma of ‘Jap’ Is Resented by
U.S. Japanese,” while another article about a soldier who “fought bravely
until both eyes were blown out by a land mine” is headlined “Pfc. Omiya
Proves His Americanism.”
An uncommon and interesting piece of pro-Japanese American propaganda issued by the Relocation Authority even when its subjects had been
“evacuated” to camps across the country.
$675.

of final forty pages and final
fifteen plates. The images
themselves are generally
clean and unblemished.
Very good.

A Landmark Depiction of the West, with Superb Plates
14. Linforth, James, editor: ROUTE FROM LIVERPOOL TO GREAT
SALT LAKE VALLEY...TOGETHER WITH A GEOGRAPHICAL
AND HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF UTAH...ALSO, AN AUTHENTIC HISTORY OF THE LATTER-DAY SAINTS’ EMIGRATION FROM EUROPE.... Liverpool. 1855. viii,120pp. plus folding map,
thirty plates, and woodcuts in text after Frederick H. Piercy. Large quarto.
Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, gilt leather label.
Map slightly trimmed, costing the top borderline in the map. Portraits of
Willard Richards and John Taylor neatly excised from their old plate and
mounted onto new paper. Very faint tideline barely visible on lower edge

One of the most important publications devoted
to the Mormon emigration,
and a landmark in the artistic depiction of western
scenes. The plates are after
illustrations by Frederick
Piercy. “This elaborately
prepared and illustrated
book was published as a
monument to the Mormon
emigration to Utah, and as a
means of attracting further
emigrants. Piercy made a
special trip to America [in
1853] to make sketches for
the plates, which are some
of the best western views
of the period” – Streeter.
The outstanding views
show New Orleans, Natchez, Vicksburg, Nauvoo,
Council Bluffs, Laramie,
Fort Bridger, and Scott’s Bluff. “...One of the most elaborately and beautifully illustrated of western books” – Howes. “...One of the basic sources
of illustrated Western Americana of the period” – Taft. “One of the most
illuminating maps of the West to appear during 1855...it shows Utah in all
its glory. This is not only an important map in the history of Mormons,
but is in every sense an important map in the history of the West, giving
as it does a carefully drawn picture of that entire area” – Wheat.
HOWES L359, “b.” WAGNER-CAMP 259. GRAFF 2501. FLAKE 6381.
SABIN 41325. STREETER SALE 2296. Taft, Artists & Illustrators of the
Old West, p.285. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI IV, pp.40-41. CRAWLEY
& FLAKE, A MORMON FIFTY 46. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
135.
$27,500.

A Detained Japanese-Peruvian’s Letter Home
15. Matsuura, Saburo: [Japanese Internment]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, IN JAPANESE, FROM A PERUVIAN-JAPANESE
BUSINESSMAN DETAINED AT CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS DURING WORLD WAR II, WRITTEN TO A JAPANESE FRIEND IN
PERU ON “INTERNEE OF WAR” STATIONERY]. [Crystal City,
Tx.] November 26, 1944. Single folded folio sheet of official stationery,
filled out in manuscript. Three horizontal folds, a few stains. Censor’s
stamps and tape residue on reverse. Very good.
A letter from Japanese Peruvian Saburo Matsuura to one of his friends
back in Lima, Peru, written from the Crystal City Internment Camp in
Texas. Unlike other internment camps, Crystal City was operated by the
Immigration and Naturalization Service rather than the War Relocation
Authority (WRA), and was purposed for “enemy aliens” rather than Japanese Americans, many of them people of Japanese and German descent
deported from Latin America. Compared to WRA camps, Crystal Lake
featured heavier surveillance and censorship.
This letter was written by one such prisoner, a Japanese businessman
living in Peru, on official stationery emblazoned with “INTERNEE OF
WAR” and a stamp that reads “DETAINED ALIEN ENEMY MAIL.”
In it, Matsuura informs the recipient, Mr. Hikotaro Noda of Lima, of
family news (his wife recently had a child, and he assures Noda that his
wife’s upcoming delivery will be happy and healthy as well), and thanks
him for sending money. Apparently he was either planning on visiting
Japan or expecting to be “repatriated,” as he requests that any future
funds be sent to his wife instead, as each individual was only allowed to
bring a certain amount with them. He also discusses the food (lots of
tofu, it seems), mentions recent sumo and kabuki events, and remarks that
other detainees have had issues with their luggage becoming lost or damaged. An interesting artifact from one of the surprisingly large number
of Japanese and German emigrants sent to the United States from Latin
America during World War II.
$650.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

A Rare and Important Account of Colonial Pennsylvania
16. Mittelberger, Gottlieb: GOTTLIEB MITTELBERGERS REISE
NACH PENNSYLVANIEN IM JAHR 1750. UND RUKREISE NACH
DEUTSCHLAND IM JAHR 1754.... Frankfurt. 1756. [8],120pp., including woodcut head- and tailpiece. Modern half calf and marbled boards,
spine gilt with raised bands and morocco label. Internally clean with only
a few small, scattered stains. Very good plus.
A mid-18th-century account of German colonists in Pennsylvania, by
compatriot and traveller Gottlieb Mittelberger, reprinted in Frankfurt
from the initial Stuttgart edition of the same year. Mittelberger’s narrative is highly valuable for its firsthand information on the state of colonial
Pennsylvania just prior to the French and Indian War. In particular, he
gives many details of religious and cultural practices, social customs, societal structure, aspects of trade and agriculture, prevalent illnesses, and
Indian relations, as well as providing a detailed and lengthy description
of the hardships of the transatlantic journey. The work is also notable for
its frank appraisal of sexual behavior in Pennsylvania, and its denunciation
of indentured servitude.
Mittelberger travelled to Philadelphia from Heilbronn in 1750, and became
a music and German teacher, before he returned in 1754, disappointed by
his experiences. Indeed, his account is intended as warning to Germans
not to immigrate to the colonies. Not only was the voyage a miserable
one, according to the author, but the German immigrants were at great
risk of being exploited in indentured servitude, which was often the price
of passage, and being put to work in horrific conditions. Beyond this
danger, Mittelberger reports on a widespread lack of religious belief and
a prevalence of loose morals that he finds to be overwhelming.
A fascinating although highly critical report on Pennsylvania in the early
1750s.
HOWES M705, “aa.” SABIN 49761 (ref). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 35.
$7500.

[i.e. 1853]. Engraved print, 11 x 12 inches;
matted to 15 x 16 inches. Small crease at bottom edge, else fine.

Horse Trading in New England
17. [Mount, William Sidney]: Burt, Charles: BARGAINING FOR A
HORSE. Engraved from the original painting in possession of the
New York Gallery of Fine Arts. New York: American Art Union, 1851

Engraving by Charles Burt, after William Sidney Mount’s famous painting of New England
horse trading. This work is typical of Mount’s
style, capturing a scene from everyday rural
American life. Standing outside a rickety stable,
two men whittle sticks as they negotiate the
price of a saddled horse, standing near a fence
behind and to their left. Charles Burt was a
Scottish-born engraver who immigrated to New
York City, where he gained both experience and renown. This is among
his better-known works. Though the line beneath the title attributes the
date as 1851, the very small print at the bottom notes a copyright date of
1853, after the American Art Union had been dissolved. A lovely copy
of this iconic image.
$1200.

half calf and marbled boards.
Front board and first several
leaves detached (but present),
binding worn and rubbed,
manuscript paper label affixed
to front cover. Light tanning
and occasional light soiling
throughout, but internally
quite clean and quite easily
readable. Good plus.

Manuscript Account of a Perilous Transatlantic Journey in 1861
18. Nisbett, Thomas P.: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF AN ENGLISH
MINISTER’S VOYAGE FROM LONDON TO NEW YORK IN
1861]. [London & New York. 1861]. [40]pp. of pencil text in a longer
notebook of ruled paper. Approximately 2800 words. 12mo. Contemporary

A dramatic account of evangelical minister, missionary, and
published author Thomas P.
Nisbett and his family’s Atlantic crossing from London to
New York aboard the schooner
Plymouth Rock, in June 1861.
His entries depict a voyage
laden with peril on a nearly
daily basis, including squalls,
s t o r m s , t h e e v e r- l o o m i n g
threat of privateers, an unruly
crew, and the promise of war
to greet them upon their arrival in America. Illness and
injury is a particular concern
as there was no medical officer
on board, or “medicine of any
kind.” The diary itself is a
simple blank journal with lined
paper. Nisbett’s signature is
on a label on the front cover,
and on the front pastedown he
has written “Day Book 1861
Weekly Expenditure for House
Purposes January,” although the journal begins with them boarding the
Plymouth Rock at noon on June 21. Nisbett’s hand is relatively clear
but his writing is terse, and he only uses full sentences when discussing
spiritual topics.
The trip begins well enough, even though the very evening they set sail,
there is a “fire in next cabin. Accidentally caused by Mrs. Powell (French

woman). Extinguished by the captain. Sat. June 22....Nice weather....Sails
set ahead. Pass well known spots.” “Sickness” starts spreading on June
23, and by June 25, “Wife, Charles & Mary sick on deck in the sun....
This is wife & son John’s Birth day, I keep quite free from sickness.” By
the 27th, many are still sick, but Nisbett’s attention is directed elsewhere:
“Youth discovered last night stowed away in the hold. Set to work.”
The second Sunday of the trip (June 30) is a “beautiful day...[as] becoming the Lord’s day...,” and Nisbett begins his shipboard ministry: “Service
on deck by me at 3 o’clock. Attendance and attention good.” Nisbett
frequently discusses his faith and intersperses prayers for his family and
fellow passengers throughout his diary. He notes that his “profession
gains some respect for us, even from the most dissolute. May God make
me useful on board and give me words to speak that will go to the hearts
& consciences of the people....” The next morning he notices a comet –
the Great Comet of 1861 (discovered by John Tebbutt) – which he tracks
for the rest of the voyage.
Mid-morning on July 3, the weather took a turn: “Strong wind is increasing. Lashed all things fast. 12 to 2 o’clock blowing great guns. By 4 P.M.
strengthened to a gale. A sail taken in every half hour. One sail (fore
Royal). Split main sail...plunging along 10 knots. Several persons sick.”
Nevertheless, “passengers generally in good spirits.” The weather clears
that evening and he can see the comet again.
The next day is the “4th, Anniversary American Independence. Heavy
winds all through the previous night. Squalls & danger of capsizing the
ship. Squalls all day long.” Once again, the weather doesn’t seem to
dampen the celebrations: “All passengers sign the Declaration of Independence. 3 guns fire. Sailors treated. Fire works at night.” The storms
continue for several days, and he is not calmed as an “equal number of
passengers are apportioned to each one of four boats....Go to bed in fear,
yet our hope is in God.” Yet again, the voyage continues, suggesting that
Nisbett’s anxieties about the storms may be out of proportion with the
severity of the storms themselves.
Nisbett continues to hold Sunday services, with more or less attendance
from the passengers and crew. His July 14 service had good attendance
and “good attention. Some sailors present who appear much interested.”
He reports sightings of whales, as well as “Dolphins & Schools of Por-

poises.” He also describes repairing his boots as well as the children’s
shoes. In the meantime, his wife’s health is very poor. On the morning
on July 18, she is better, “but very very weak. Fear she may be ill. We
pray to God to avert, as there is no medical man on board, medicines,
nor hardly any article of comfort beyond ship rations.”
Over the next few days Nisbett writes about an American packet ship
that appears to harass them. At first, it nearly collides with them, and
then proceeds to make several passes across the bow, “Obviously desirous
of speaking. Coming from New York. Strange peak. Captain put ship
round and avoided, has done so several times. Everyone on board much
annoyed.” By August 4 they are close, although a “cry of Land O” turns
out to be a hoax. Nevertheless, there are “several fishing boats in view.
Hail one, got fish and tobacco. News of War U.S. Very exciting day...
No lights, fear of privateers.” Finally, the pilot arrives on August 9, and
they dock August 10. There are no more entries for several pages and at
the top of a page, there is a one-line statement, “Arrival in New York,”
followed by two pages of what appear to be sermon notes.
Finally, there is a draft of an announcement in Nisbett’s hand addressed
“To Publishers & others,” about revising a work entitled, The English
Emigrants, with instructions to contact Paul Betneys “for particulars.”
“Paul Betneys” was, in fact, Nisbett’s pseudonym; he published the novel
The English Emigrants; Or, Troubles on Both Sides of the Atlantic in 1859.
No doubt, his actual experience as an emigrant would provide for some
realistic updates to the new edition.
Thomas Nisbett (1819-1900) was born in London and trained for the
ministry. Before leaving for America, he worked for a number of years
with non-denominational ministries to the poor throughout south and
east London, especially Clerkenwell Green, as part of the Cow Cross Mission. This and several other missions were part of the combined efforts
of George Williams, who founded the YMCA in 1844. Nisbett remained
in New York for a few years and then set off for Pontiac, Michigan in
1863. He never returned to ministry, but worked primarily as a journalist and cobbler.
A fascinating account of an Atlantic crossing in the mid-19th century by
a particularly observant reporter.
Nisbett Family Collection, MS 71-135. Archives of Michigan, Michigan
History Center.
$1500.

German Edition of Penn’s Famous Tract on Pennsylvania
19. [Penn, William]: EINE NACHRICHT WEGEN DER LANDSCHAFFT PENNSILVANIA IN AMERICA.... Frankfurt. 1683. [273]304pp. Gathered signatures, unbound. Lightly tanned. Very good. In a
half morocco slipcase.
A variant printing of the second German edition of the founding tract of
Pennsylvania, William Penn’s Some Account of the Province of Pennsylvania.
Penn’s description of the new province was first published in London in
1681; there were three English, one Dutch, and two German editions in
the next two years, all aimed at stimulating emigration to America. This
German edition is a variant of the one described by Bonner & Fraser,
and was originally published as part of a German periodical, Diarium
Europaeum.
Penn begins his tract by reviewing successful colonization efforts in history. He then discusses Pennsylvania, “describing the location, climate,
water, soil, and air. He went on to explain how easy it was to reach the
Atlantic for trade...products and resources available, and crops that could be
raised....in the second section, Penn wrote about how the province would
be governed, and promised that no laws would be made or taxes raised
without the consent of the freemen. He promised to consult with the
first purchasers in writing the constitution. The proprietor then outlined
conditions under which land could be obtained....he combined practical
information about the opportunities for farmers, craftsmen, and younger
sons with a call for men of special spiritual maturity....Penn offered practical advice about the cost of passage, what to take, and how much capital
would be needed....in conclusion, Penn asked readers to be realistic about
the problems as well as the opportunities” (Bronner & Fraser).
All editions of Penn’s tract are rare. Plainly in the case of German emigrants, this tract was particularly successful in encouraging emigration.
BRONNER & FRASER 58e (another ed). EUROPEAN AMERICANA
683/158. BAGINSKY 207 (note). SABIN 59719 (another ed). VAIL 197
(another ed).
$7500.

An Extraordinary Record of the Original Sales of the Main Line
20. [Pennsylvania]: [Penn, William]: [CONTEMPORARY COPY
BOOK OF LAND INDENTURES ALONG THE WELCH TRACT
GRANTED TO WILLIAM PENN, 1681 – 1684]. [N.p., but likely
Pennsylvania. N.d., but ca. 1681-1684]. 367pp. Folio. Remnants of cloth
spine, still holding firm by cords. Boards no longer present, but marbled
endpapers (chipped) remain. A handful of leaves with minor chips or
repairs at the fore-edge or corner, costing little text. Good. In a modern
red morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
A significant early copy book recording the sale of land in an area of
Pennsylvania known in the 17th and 18th centuries as the “Welch Tract.”
This tract covered approximately the area now comprised of the towns of
Radnor, Haverford, Merion, Ardmore, and Broomall. The volume contains hundreds of indentures granted by various agents of William Penn
to numerous families and individuals both in Wales and in the Province of
Pennsylvania. On March 4, 1681, Charles II of England granted William
Penn a proprietary charter over land extending west from the Delaware
River, and bounded by New York to the north and Maryland to the south.
Penn was granted sweeping power over the territory, including the rights
to create and fill offices, make laws as he saw fit (provided they were not
contradictory to any established laws of England), and to establish counties, towns, and seaports.
Once the charter was signed, Penn hastened to find settlers for the new
colony. He offered one hundred 5,000-acre tracts at the price of £100
each, as well as several smaller tracts. Seven of the 5,000-acre tracts were
sold almost immediately to Penn’s Quaker acquaintances in Wales. Seven
individuals purchased 30,000 acres of land to the northwest of Philadelphia
and proceeded in aiding the Welch Friends in their emigration to America.
These individuals formed land companies for the division and sale of the
30,000 acres in the tract. Those companies were granted blocks of land,
which each company subdivided and sold to others, and the heads of each
company retained some land for himself as well.
The usual size of the company’s grants were 5,000 acres, although some
tracts were smaller. The original instruments of each patent are in existence today, such as those at Haverford College and in the Friends
Historical Library at Swarthmore College. The individuals whose names
were connected with these early companies are as follows:

1) John Thomas, of Llaithgyn, Merionethshire.
2) Dr. Edward Jones of Bala, Merionethshire.
3) Charles Lloyd, of Merionethshire.
4) Margaret Davies, widow of William Lewis, of Dolobran.
5) John Evans, of Treverigg, Glamorganshire.
6) John of Ruabom, Denbighshire.
7) Dr. Thomas Wynn of Caerwys, Flintshire.
8) Lewis David, of Llandewy, Pembrokeshire.
9) Richard Thomas, of Whitford Garne, Flintshire.
10) Richard Davies, of Welshpoole.
These individuals became, in effect, Pennsylvania’s first real estate agents,
although it is doubtful that many of them ever visited the land in question. This book records the sale of lands from Richard Davies, Richard
Thomas, John Thomas, Edward Jones, and Lewis David. Each indenture
records the date of the transaction, the individuals involved, a vague
description of the boundaries of the land grant, and the amount paid for
the land. The indentures are written in several hands, most likely by the
individuals selling the land. Hundreds of individual buyers are named,
thus documenting the earliest land transactions between Europeans in
this region of Pennsylvania. The earliest indentures were sold in 1681,
and the latest sale recorded in the book occurred in 1684. It is uncertain
when the indentures were copied into the copy book, but it was most
likely very soon after the transaction took place.
An important copy book documenting land sales and settlement in late
17th-century Pennsylvania.
John B.B. Trussell, Jr., William Penn: Architect of a Nation (Harrisburg,
1980) pp.29-39 (passim). DAB XIV, pp.433-37 (Penn). ANB 17, pp.291-94
(Penn).
$37,500.

Thomas Paine’s Real Job While Preparing for C ommon S enSe ,
with Highly Important Plates and Maps
of the American Revolution:
The Copy of a Famous Revolutionary Printer
21. [Pennsylvania Magazine]: [Paine, Thomas, editor]: THE
PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE: OR, AMERICAN MONTHLY
MUSEUM. MDCCLXXV. VOLUME 1 [JANUARY 1775 TO
DECEMBER 1775]. Philadelphia: Robert Aitken, [1775]. Twelve
issues and one supplement, a complete run of the first year. 625,[5]
pp., including title signature and the supplement, plus fifteen plates
(plate of Charlestown lacking half). Without a leaf numbered 285286, but the text uninterrupted and evidently complete (apparently a
mis-pagination at the time of printing). Contemporary calf; rebacked,
preserving part of the original spine. Boards rubbed, neatly repaired
at corners, “F. Bailey’s” stamped in blind on each board. With the
inscription, in a neat contemporary hand, “Ready money for clean
Linen Rags By the Printer hereof,” on the front flyleaf. Bookplate of
the Library Company of Philadelphia, with early discard stamp, on
front pastedown. Light foxing, soiling, and tanning to text. Half of
the plan of Charlestown lacking. Overall, almost very good.
A run of the first twelve issues and the 1775 supplement of The
Pennsylvania Magazine..., the only magazine issued in the American
colonies for most of the crucial year of 1775. This copy belonged to
Revolutionary-era printer Francis Bailey of Philadelphia and Lancaster,
Pennsylvania. In the latter location Bailey was the printer of the first
edition of the Articles of Confederation. The Pennsylvania Magazine
is among the most important American Revolutionary-era publications for two primary reasons. First, it was edited from February
to July 1775 by the famous radical, Thomas Paine, and his regular
occupation, as he was developing Common Sense, was as its editor.
Secondly, it contains some of the most significant maps produced in
America during the Revolution, including battle plans that became
prototypes for oft-reproduced illustrations. Only a small handful
of similar maps were produced in America during the Revolution.
Ristow describes three of the maps and plans (numbers 8, 9, and 10,
below) as “the earliest revolutionary war maps printed in America.”
The present collection contains the first twelve of the total nineteen
issues of The Pennsylvania Magazine, a complete run for the year 1775.

The Pennsylvania Magazine was conceived and founded by the Revolutionary printer, Robert Aitken, best known for his work as a printer for the
Continental Congress. Aitken launched the periodical himself, but soon
found it too much work and hired Paine as editor at £50 a year. Paine
had only arrived in America a few months before, in December 1774.
He quickly became the major contributor as well as editor, sometimes
writing under the initials “A.B.” and sometimes with no by-line. “These
initials he affixed to descriptions of mechanical devices, anecdotes, Addisonian essays, argumentative papers, and poems in some variety...the
most imaginative and literary of the pieces have never been reprinted....
“Published on the eve of the American Revolution, and edited by one of the
leading Revolutionary publicists, The Pennsylvania Magazine is, of course,
of paramount political interest...in December the magazine published ‘Reflections on the Duty of Princes,’ in which sovereigns are sharply warned
against the exercise of arbitrary power. This is signed ‘A.’ and is followed
by an oratorical passage ‘On Liberty’ signed ‘Philo-Libertas.’ Both are in
the accents of Paine....” – Mott. Mott also particularly mentions Paine’s
famous “Liberty Tree” article in July 1775, Phillis Wheatley’s verses to
Washington of April 1776, and Paine’s article on the abuse of texts in
the supplementary number for 1775. Paine also contributed much that
was not political, and there are many articles on current events in that
fast-moving period which may or may not come from his pen; however,
writing for this magazine (often, it was said, under the influence of drink)
was Paine’s primary work during this period, and all told a substantial
part of each issue sprang from his genius, until his break with Aitken in
July 1775. The magazine chronicles, month by month, Paine’s sentiments
before writing Common Sense, which was published in mid-January 1776.
Many of the important maps and illustrations in The Pennsylvania Magazine were engraved by the publisher, Robert Aitken. The plates in the
present volume are as follows:
1) “A New Electrical Machine” in the January 1775 issue. A detailed
illustration of a European-invented device for studying electricity.
2) “Doctor Goldsmith” in the January 1775 issue. A portrait of Oliver
Goldsmith.
3) “A New Threshing Instrument” in the February 1775 issue.
4) “General Wolfe. A new Song Engraved for the Pennsylvania Magazine”
in the March 1775 issue. A folding plate of sheet music, with lyrics,
on the death of Gen. Wolfe in the French and Indian War.

5) “A New Invented Machine for Spinning of Wool or Cotton” in the
April 1775 issue. A quite detailed illustration, drawn and engraved
by C. Tully, the inventor of the machine. The plate is torn in the
lower margin with a small bit of loss.
6) “Front View of a Frame House resembling Brick” in the April 1775
issue. A fine early American architectural illustration.
7) “[Description of a new invented Machine, for deepning [sic] and cleansing Docks, &c.]”, in the May 1775 issue. This folding plate itself has
no caption, but is thus described in the text. An early Philadelphia
invention of a dredger. The plate is torn in the upper right corner,
with loss of about one-sixth of the image, supplied in expert facsimile.
8) “A New Plan of Boston Harbour from an Actual Survey” in the June
1775 issue. A fine detailed folding map of Boston harbor, showing
Boston, Dorchester, Charlestown, Roxbury, and other towns, fortifications, and the several islands that dotted the harbor. WHEAT &
BRUN 239. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.166. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA
IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 266.
9) “A New and Correct Plan of the Town of Boston and Provincial
Camp” in the July 1775 issue. A fine and important folding plan
showing the British battery on Boston Common, and the fortification of Boston neck. Many streets are named and wharves identified.
NEBENZAHL 2. WHEAT & BRUN 238. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.149.
JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800,
267. RISTOW, p.41.
10) “Exact Plan of General Gage’s Lines on Boston Neck in America”
in the August 1775 issue. This folding map is another important
American-engraved battle plan. The accompanying text states that
by using the map “it will be easy to form a perfect idea of the manner
in which the General hath blockaded the entrances into [Boston].”
Guardhouses, fortifications, batteries, and more are shown. NEBENZAHL 5. WHEAT & BRUN 237. RISTOW, p.41. PHILLIPS,
MAPS, p.149. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS
BEFORE 1800, 268.
11) “A Correct View of the Late Battle at Charlestown June 17th 1775”
in the September 1775 issue. A view of the Battle of Bunker’s Hill,
showing action on land and at sea, and part of Boston in flames. Only
the right half of the plate is present in this copy. RISTOW, p.41.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 143.

12) “A Map of the Present Seat of War on the Borders of Canada” in
the October 1775 issue. Folding map showing the area from the St.
Lawrence River and Montreal in the north, down the length of Lake
Champlain, to Crown Point in the south. WHEAT & BRUN 89.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.193. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 269.
13) “Plan of the Town & Fortifications of Montreal or Ville Marie in
Canada” in the November 1775 issue. A very detailed map of Montreal, showing buildings, streets, squares, gardens, etc. This folding
plan has a fine inset: “View of the Town &c. of Montreal.” WHEAT
& BRUN 91. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.451.JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA
IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 270.
14) “[Description of a New Machine for enabling Persons to escape from
the Windows of Houses on Fire]” in the December 1775 issue. The
plate has no caption, and the description is taken from the text. An
ingenious device, involving a large basket and pulley system, designed
to help people escape from tall burning buildings.
15) “A Plan of Quebec, Metropolis of Canada in North America” in the
December 1775 issue. This detailed map is keyed to a table identifying seventeen important buildings, citadels, and batteries in the town.
WHEAT & BRUN 90. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.735. JOLLY, MAPS OF
AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 271.
The provenance of this copy is of particular interest. The volume is blindstamped on the front and rear boards: “F. Bailey’s.” This is Francis Bailey,
who operated as a printer in Philadelphia until 1777, and then moved to
Lancaster, Pennsylvania. In the chaos that ensued after the English seized
Philadelphia in the fall of 1777 and the Continental Congress retreated to
York, Pennsylvania, Bailey became for a time the official printer to both
the Congress and the government of Pennsylvania. As such, he printed
the first edition of the Articles of Confederation in Lancaster in November
1777, and a number of important Revolutionary decrees.
Lengthy runs of The Pennsylvania Magazine, especially with the scarce
illustrations and plans, are virtually unknown in the marketplace. A
major Thomas Paine piece, and of great importance for his work and
the American situation on the eve of the Revolution, as well as for the
graphics and maps bound in.
MOTT, AMERICAN MAGAZINES I, pp.87-91. EVANS 14380. DEÁK,
PICTURING AMERICA 143. FOWBLE, PRINTS AT WINTERTHUR
108.
$45,000.

Thoroughly Illustrated Tour of the Pacific Railroad
22. [Rideing, William H.]: [Woodward, John Douglas, illustrator]:
SCENERY OF THE PACIFIC RAILWAYS AND COLORADO. New
York: D. Appleton & Company, [1878]. iv,88,v-xvi pp. plus frontispiece
map. Profusely illustrated. This copy without pp. 35-36 and 45-46, but
with pp. 37-38 and 43-44 repeated, as issued. Original pictorial wrappers.
Wrappers a bit spotted and soiled, edges and corners worn. Internally
quite clean. Very good.
An effusively and beautifully illustrated work, published by the D. Appleton Company in New York as a supplement to their extremely successful
Picturesque America series. The piece is ultimately a highly detailed and
thorough tour in images and text of the Union Pacific Railroad route
from Omaha to the Pacific Ocean, describing the sights both manmade
and natural along the way in florid prose, and occasionally with a frank
bluntness. For example, describing the first view of the Rockies, the
author writes: “A thrill of vivid pleasure passes through us as we gaze for
the first time upon these famous mountains, but the inexpressibly arid
blank of the plains mitigates our transports, and leaves an impression of
disappointment which is not soon or easily overcome.” The tour concludes with a list of railway connections from various stops, and “A few
hints to overland travelers.”
The many attractive engravings are after original paintings by renowned
American landscape painter J.D. Woodward, who travelled the world in
the 1870s and ‘80s producing illustrations for Appleton’s many popular
publications. Some of the illustrations in this work include Monument
Park in Colorado, several views of the Platte River, a panoramic view of
Salt Lake City including the Tabernacle, a Native American camp in the
Sierra Nevada, and the Chinese Quarters of Sacramento and Chinatown.
The front and back matter is comprised of mostly illustrated advertisements for businesses including general dry goods stores, hotels, steamer
lines, books, and, of course, railroads. An uncommon and well-illustrated
tour through the American West in the late 19th century.
$650.

been comprised of some 20,000 fine
books, was sold through Sotheby’s
in 1862. “The books were all in
choice condition, many with fine
bindings....The books contain an
heraldic book-plate, and are generally noticeable for their fine condition” – DNB. Mathew Wilson was
Currer’s grandfather or father (both
were of the same name), of Eshton
Hall, Yorkshire.

Important Compilation on the Caribbean,
with the Provenance of a Significant Female Collector
23. [Rochefort, Charles de]: HISTOIRE NATURELLE ET MORALE
DES ILES ANTILLES DE L’AMERIQUE.... Rotterdam. 1665. Engraved
titlepage, title-leaf, [32],583,[13]pp. plus three folding plates. Forty-four
copper plate engravings. Quarto. Old vellum. Vellum dust soiled, small
portion of spine lacking. Occasional light foxing or toning. Bottom margin of one folding plate trimmed, slightly affecting explanation. Another
folding plate neatly detached. Overall a very nice copy.
The second French edition. This copy contains the armorial bookplates
of Mathew Wilson and Frances Mary Richardson Currer. Currer (17851861) was a renowned British book collector who occasionally had privately
printed catalogues of her collection produced. Her library, said to have

This important work on the islands
of the Caribbean, with interesting
information on Florida, Georgia,
and the Eskimos, was originally published in French in 1658, its main
purpose being the encouragement of
Huguenot emigration to America.
Its greatest contribution was the
impressive marshalling of contemporary information on the Caribbean
islands, especially the French and
British colonies developing as sugar
plantations. However, Rochefort
also includes a long account of an
“Apalacite” kingdom of Indians said
to exist in Florida and present-day
Georgia, fanciful in its overall picture, but with some basis in fact.
Besides this excursion, there is also a
brief account of Greenland Eskimos, and one of the illustrations provides
perhaps the best contemporary graphic image of both Eskimos and their
garb. It is the Caribbean section, however, which is most significant,
and therein are found detailed descriptions of the European settlement
of the islands and their natural history, in perhaps the most useful single
source of the century.
Everett Wilkie has published a detailed article concerning this book,
which supplies a wealth of discussion of the book, its authors and text.
Wilkie, “The authorship and purpose of the Histoire Naturelle et Moral
de Iles Antilles, an early Huguenot emigration guide” in Harvard Library
Bulletin New Series Vol. 2, No. 3, Fall 1991, pp.26-84, 1666.2. CLARK
I:142. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/173. JCB (3)III:136. SABIN 72316.
PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3345. DNB V, p.340. SERVIES 194 (1666
English ed).
$2500.

Anti-Asian Sentiment Amidst the Mexican Revolution
24. Romero, José Maria: COMISION DE INMIGRACION DICTAMEN DEL VOCAL INGENIERO JOSE MARIA ROMERO....
México: Imprenta de A. Carranza e Hijos, 1911. viii,128pp. Original
printed brown wrappers. Wrappers chipped at corners and head of spine,
light staining. Small tear in titlepage (not affecting text), else quite clean
internally. Good plus.
A scarce Mexican governmental report investigating the effects of immigration, published in 1911 as part of the deadly wave of Sinophobia which
came to a head during the Mexican Revolution. After Mexico and China
signed a Treaty of Amity and Commerce in 1899, the already considerable
Chinese immigration to Mexico expanded significantly, and immigrants
were able to establish successful businesses throughout the country. In
response to increased immigration and economic involvement, in 1903
President Porfirio Diaz established a commission to investigate the effect
of immigration in Mexico. The investigation was completed in 1904, but
its findings were not made publicly available until the present work was
printed well into the revolution in 1911. Growing discontent with Chinese
immigrants was largely based on their perceived success and monopoly
of certain trades, including grocery and gardening. Anti-Chinese sentiment was also linked to discontent with the Diaz administration, as the
cheap labor of immigrants was viewed as an integral part of his regime.
The “Romero Report,” as it is sometimes known, first examines immigration from Europe to the United States, Canada, Australia, and Mexico,
concluding that the primary aim of European immigrants is economic
opportunity and that they will generally settle in places which climatically
and culturally resemble their homelands, allowing convenient assimilation. Romero asserts that immigration is not an issue where assimilation
is possible before, unsurprisingly, he goes on to suggest that it is impossible for Chinese immigrants to assimilate into Western culture, resulting in political, social, and economic strife. Determining that Chinese
immigrants are also responsible for the exodus of Mexican laborers and
are “suitable only for the most rudimentary tasks,” Romero comes to the
eventual conclusion that “It is not convenient to the national interests
to allow unlimited immigration of Chinese...whether individually or as a
group, freely or under contract.”
The publication of this report almost immediately followed the Torreón
Massacre, an event which Romero alludes to in his introduction. When
Madero’s rebel forces entered Torreón during the Mexican Revolution,

they were followed by a xenophobic mob that sacked the business district
and brutally murdered more than 300 Chinese men, women, and children,
desecrating their bodies in gruesome public displays. About fifty per cent
of all Chinese immigrants in the city were killed, and a diplomatic crisis
between Mexico and China ensued. The mob’s rampage did not end until
ten hours later, when revolutionary general Emilio Madero decreed that
anyone who killed another Chinese person would be executed in turn.
Romero took the events of Torreón as evidence that he had been right all
along, writing in the Prologue to this publication (in translation):
“I considered that the publication would be useful and beneficial, since the
recent events in Torreón show that in addition to the social and economic
problems associated with Asian immigration, serious dangers may arise
in the future for the tranquility of the Republic, from the permanence of
those compact and dense groups of Chinese in certain areas and in the
middle of a heterogeneous population, forming true congestions in our
economic and social body.”
A highly scarce and important government report from Mexico, published
at the nation’s height of xenophobia and turmoil. OCLC records only six
copies: the New York Public Library, the Bancroft Library, University of
Southern California, University of New Mexico, University of Texas at
El Paso, and the Biblioteca Nacional de México.
OCLC 22156697, 651557416.
$2500.

A Large Collection of Saint-Mémin Federalist Portraits
25. Saint-Mémin, Charles B.J.F. de: PORTRAITS OF DISTINGUISHED AMERICANS ENGRAVED BY JULIEN FEVRET DE
SAINT-MÉMIN 1770 – 1852 [box title]. [Various places, including
Baltimore, New York, Philadelphia, & Washington, D.C. 1797-1809].
Forty-four engravings. All engraved images except one are circular, with a
diameter of approximately 2¼ inches; the engraving of William Bradford is
oval and approximately 3 x 2½ inches. Each image is printed on a slightly
larger sheet of paper, mounted to 8½ x 11-inch leaves and matted. 20thcentury red morocco hinged pull-off case, cover stamped and lettered in
gilt. Case lightly worn at edges and front hinge neatly separated, else fine.
Most portraits identified in upper left corner of matting in modern ink;
some misidentified, most of which have notes with correct identification

attached. Minor foxing and/or wear to a few portraits. Small pink stain
in lower margin of Frances Cadwalader Erskine portrait, not affecting
image. Most portraits in fine or near fine condition.
An extraordinary collection of neoclassical profile portraits drawn and
engraved by famed French-American portraitist Charles B.J.F. de SaintMémin. Forty-one prominent Americans of the Federal period are represented (there are several duplicates, see below), including such major
figures as George Clinton, William Bradford, Col. William Duane, and
Thomas Jefferson, who sat for the artist in 1804. All but one of the
portraits are executed in Saint-Mémin’s characteristic profile view and
framed in a roundel. The single exception is Saint-Mémin’s unusual

U.S. capturing the likenesses
of many leading American
figures of the day. Ellen
G. Miles’ extensive work on
Saint-Mémin, published by
the National Portrait Gallery,
describes every aspect of his
career and lists nearly a thousand of his known portraits.

oval-shaped engraving of Charles Willson Peale’s front-view portrait of
William Bradford. All of the engravings are matted and contained in a
gilt morocco case.
Charles Balthazar Julien Févret de Saint-Mémin was a young, aristocratic
military officer when he fled France during the Revolution in 1790. In
1793 he arrived in New York with his father and soon began pursuing a
career in the arts. Applying early training he had received in drawing and
an eye for precision, Saint-Mémin quickly taught himself the techniques
of engraving and printing, and began producing plans and landscapes of
New York. In 1796 he co-founded a business creating profile portraits
with the aid of a physiognotrace, a recently invented drafting device that
allowed portraitists to capture their sitters’ profiles with extreme accuracy.
After tracing a subject’s profile with the physiognotrace, Saint-Mémin
would complete a portrait in chalk, reduce and copy it to a copper plate
using a pantograph, and finally engrave the plate and produce a series of
prints. Each patron would receive the original drawing, the plate, and,
typically, a dozen engravings. Saint-Mémin’s business was wildly successful,
and for fourteen years it sustained him as he traveled through the eastern

The portraits in the present
collection are as follows, listed
with Miles’ catalogue number
accompanying each sitter’s
name: William Barton (42),
William Bradford (78), Claude Amable Brasier (81), Jacob Burnet (111),
Martha Round Caldwell (127), Mary M. Caldwell (128), George Clinton
(174), John Coles III (189), Henry Alexander Scammell Dearborn (230),
Asbury Dickins (268), William Drayton (275), William Duane (277; two
prints: 1802 and after 1808 [with caption, “Col. Wm. Duane”]), Louisa
DuPonceau (288), Peter Stephen DuPonceau (289), Catherine M. Dutilh
(291), Stephen (Étienne) Dutilh (294), David Montagu Erskine (306),
Frances Cadwalader Erskine (307), Walter Franklin (334), Theodore Hunt
(429), Thomas Jefferson (446), John Lincklaen (510), James McHenry
(539), Neil MacNeal (547), John Mayo II (568), Maria Sophia Kemper
Morton (595), Joseph Hopper Nicholson (619), Davis Old (627), Thomas
Parke (642), Nathan Read (686), John Reynolds (691), Thomas Bolling
Robertson (701), Charles Sterett (788; three copies), St. George Tucker
(840), Waggaman (911), Samuel Purviance Walker (915), William Augustine Washington III (924), and William Hill Wells (937).
A remarkable collection, spanning nearly the entire course of Saint-Mémin’s
career as a portraitist, rare in its volume and quality.
Miles, Saint-Mémin (Washington, 1994).
$19,000.

Rare Pamphlets Fighting Against Anti-Japanese Land Laws
26. Shima, George: [Japanese Association of America]: AN APPEAL
TO JUSTICE THE INJUSTICE OF THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE MEASURE. [with:] FACTS IN THE CASE THEY WILL BE
CAREFULLY WEIGHED IN CONSIDERING THE PROPOSED
ALIEN LAND INITIATIVE LAW [wrapper titles]. Stockton and San
Francisco: Japanese Association of America, [ca. 1920]. Two pamphlets:
6; 15pp. First pamphlet is a single folded sheet with three panels of text
on each side of the sheet; second is staple-bound. Both measuring approximately 8¾ x 4 inches. Light general wear. Both near fine.
An eloquent and passionate, though quite measured, pair of pamphlets
arguing against the proposed California Alien Land Law of 1920. The
earlier Alien Land Law of 1913 was born of the growing anti-Japanese
sentiment of the era. Passed by an overwhelming majority (despite protests from the Japanese consulate) it prohibited any aliens ineligible for
citizenship from owning or leasing farmland long-term. In actuality,
the 1913 act was not particularly effective. Many Japanese immigrants
were able to get around its stipulations by gifting their lands to their
American-born children, and despite the government’s efforts Japanese
farmers were responsible for seventy-five percent of Los Angeles’ vegetable consumption in 1915. The state attempted to remedy the situation
with the Alien Land Law of 1920, which imposed much stricter measures
and closed the loopholes of the first law, with an absolute prohibition
on land ownership by Japanese citizens for any duration and protections
against first-generation immigrants transferring titles to their children.
The 1920 law was more successful in its aims, and the total acres farmed
by Japanese Americans declined by forty percent between 1920 and 1930.
An Appeal to Justice was written prior to the public vote on the second
law by George Shima, “the Potato King” responsible for eighty-five percent of California’s potato crop and the first president of the Japanese
Association of America. Shima was born in Fukuoka before coming to
San Francisco in his mid-twenties, where he worked his way up from a
day laborer to the head of his potato-growing empire and struggled to
better race relations for the Japanese population in California. In this
pamphlet, he argues not for free and unregulated immigration from Japan,
but rather that the “Gentleman’s Agreement” of 1907 was adequate and
any amendments should be made through open conversation between the
two national governments. Primarily, however, the pamphlet is an appeal
to morality: “Obviously these extreme proposals involve the question of
constitutionality. Strong arguments can be advanced against them upon

the ground that they are unconstitutional. To us, however, the prime
consideration is not a legal one, but one of justice and equity.”
“We know that the constitution of the United States guarantees to all
‘persons’ under the American flag the equal protection of laws. We have
believed, as we still believe, that this is a promise of protection for the
homes and fortunes of all who come here under the law and under the
treaty to help develop your great resources....In the face of all this, it is
hard for us to believe that the present agitation against us has the sanction
of Americanism.” Shima ends his Appeal to Justice by inviting readers to
visit the Japanese Association of America’s offices to request a pamphlet
with more details.
Facts in the Case is the pamphlet with more details to which Shima refers,
and begins: “When Mr. George Shima, president of our Association,
published an appeal to the people of California, he was deluged with
letters asking him to furnish more data bearing on the question.” Facts
in the Case presents data about the Japanese population of California and
rebuts alarmist counter-arguments, providing valuable insight into the
commonly held fears of the time. Among other concerns, he stresses
that there would be “No Japanese Control of Farm Produce” due to the
existence of growers’ associations, addressing a public concern that Japanese farmers could somehow monopolize produce and price gouge their
(white) customers, and outlines why there would be “No Hawaiinization
of California,” due to the very different histories of those two places.
The pamphlet ends on a hopeful note: “We do not doubt that the people
of California will think twice before they decide to vote upon such an
important measure as has been presented to them, involving the grave
question of the national honor and justice in the defense of which their
fathers did not hesitate to sacrifice even their own blood.”
Unfortunately, these hopes were unfounded. When the people of California voted on the new law, it passed with a thundering majority of
668,438 to 222,086.
A pair of scarce, revealing pamphlets, in remarkably nice condition,
speaking out against the powerful anti-Japanese sentiment growing in the
early 20th century, especially after the First World War. OCLC locates
An Appeal to Justice at thirteen institutions, and Facts in the Case at just
nine.
$1500.

Minor rubbing and edge wear, light
staining. Internally clean. Very
good plus.
A rare and unusual atlas for the
eastern half of the United States,
printed in German by noted American mapmaker J. Calvin Smith.
Fifteen of the sixteen mapsheets
comprise a sectional map, intended
to be pieced together to create
a very large map of the eastern
United States, extending westward
to parts of Texas, Indian Territory
(later Oklahoma), and Nebraska.
The sixteenth mapsheet is a general map of the United States, including a good portion of lower
Canada and the Caribbean, extending southward to Venezuela. The
sheet of explanatory text pictures
the sectional map if assembled
correctly from the fifteen sheets.
This atlas was issued during a
period of great German emigration to the United States, and it
was clearly intended for the use
of emigrants and emigration offices – it would have been of great
use to them.

Very Rare German Atlas of the United States
27. Smith, J. Calvin: SPECIAL-KARTE DER VEREINICTEN STAATEN VON NORD-AMERIKA...MAP OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA. Cassel: Theodor Fischer, [ca. 1852]. Sixteen color lithographed mapsheets, each 15½ x 19¾ inches, plus [2]pp. explanatory text.
Large oblong folio. Original printed paper-covered boards, cloth backstrip.

Most of the time Smith’s maps
are encountered as American productions. Considering the flood of German emigration to the United
States in the mid-19th century, it is logical that this map was printed to
encourage the practice, and therefore commissioned by German investors
in the United States. This German edition of Smith’s map is rarer than
his American productions with Colton.
KARROW I:1626. KARPINSKI 177 (dating it 1850). RUMSEY 3471
(ref).
$7500.

Important Account of a Prominent German Settlement in Texas
28. [Strubberg, Friedrich Armand]: FRIEDRICHSBURG, DIE COLONIE DES DEUTSCHEN FÜRSTEN-VEREINS IN TEXAS. Leipzig.
1867. Two volumes bound in one. [12],233,[1]; [6],236,[1]pp. Contemporary three-quarter cloth, spine gilt. Minor shelf wear. Very minor foxing.
Two leaves trimmed closely and reinforced at edges, not affecting text.
Very good.
An authentic account of early German Texas, although cast as a novel
set in the German colony at Fredericksburg, Texas, written by Friedrich
Armand Strubberg, who was the director of the settlement in 1846 and
1847. Strubberg (1806-89) was a prolific author wrote many novels set
in German Texas. Fredericksburg was settled in 1846 by the Adelsverein,
an organization of German noblemen first associated in 1842 for the
purposes of acquisition of land in Texas and the support of emigration
by German nationals to that land. An important and authentic account,
even if fictionalized.
GRAFF 4017. HOWES S1088. RADER 2997.
$2250.

German Immigration to Texas on the Eve of Statehood
29. [Texas]: VERTRAG ZWISCHEN DEM VEREIN ZUM SCHUTZE
DEUSTCHER EINWANDERER IN TEXAS UND DEM AUSWANDERER. Antwerp. 1845. Printed broadside, completed in manuscript,
with blank integral leaf. Old fold, else a fine copy.
An emigrant contract between the Society for the Protection of German
Emigrants to Texas and a German emigrant sailing from the port of Antwerp in the fall of 1845. The document bears the seal of the consulate
of the Republic of Texas and is signed by the Texian consul as well as the
emigrant. A fine contract.
$400.

Promoting Emigration to Texas
30. [Texas]: VEREIN ZUM SCHUTZE DEUTSCHER EINWANDERER IN TEXAS. Mainz. 1846. 3pp. Folio. Crease at top of first page,
slight stain at top not affecting text, else very good.
An important promotional for the Society for the Protection of German
Emigrants to Texas. Signed by the president of the Society, Prince Carl
of Castell, it describes the colony, the number of emigrants who have
gone to Texas, and adds numerous other details about the ways of getting
there, costs, etc. A fine, important piece.
$750.

By a Pioneering Czech-Texan Photographer
31. [Texas]: Trlica, John P., photographer: [PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH FEATURING THE MEMBERS OF A CZECH-TEXAN
FRATERNAL BENEFIT ORGANIZATION AT THEIR STATE
CONVENTION IN GALVESTON, TAKEN BY A NOTED CZECHTEXAN PHOTOGRAPHER]. Granger, Tx.: Jno. P. Trlica, 1916. Panoramic photograph, 8 x 31½ inches. A few short tears and nicks in the
edges. Noticeable foxing on verso, minor surface wear, some soiling.
Overall good plus.
An interesting yard-long photograph of the members of a Texas-based
fraternal organization for Czech immigrants, taken by notable CzechTexan photographer John P. Trlica who was himself a member of the
same organization. The title of the photograph is printed in Czech, but
indicates that the image features the members of the seventh congress
of the Slovanska Podporujici Jednota Statu Texas (SPJST) in Galveston
in 1916, essentially a state convention for the organization. A handful
of women, likely the wives of some of the members, are shown at right
edge of the image.
A first-generation Czech-Texan, photographer John P. Trlica was born in
Hallettsville, Texas in 1882. After working as a cotton picker, a salesman,
and a bookkeeper for a general store in his late-teens and twenties, Trlica
grew fascinated with the camera in the first decade of the 20th century.

Each summer between 1909 and 1915, he attended the Eastman Kodak
traveling school, and then ran his own studio until 1922, at which time he
sold the business and opened a general goods store in Granger. Unable
to shake the siren call of the photographer’s life, Trlica opened another
photography studio in Granger two years later, and found much more
success with this second incarnation.
The present photograph carries the hallmarks of a photographer in the
early years of his craft. Some of the figures at left appear a bit blurry, and
there is one very noticeable correction to one subject right at the center
of the photograph. Trlica appears to have cut out the head-and-shoulders
portion of one of the men from another copy of the photographic negative
and replaced it here – a sort of early cut-and-paste attempt.
Czech fraternal benefit societies sprouted up in the mid-19th century
to assist widows and children of deceased Czech-American members.
The Slovanska Podporujici Jednota Statu Texas (SPJST), the Slavonic
Benevolent Order of the State of Texas in English, grew out of an earlier Czech fraternal order known as the Cesko-Slovanska Podporujici
Spolecnost (CSPS), known today as the Czechoslovak Society of America
(CSA). Czechs of Texas descent who were members of the CSPS broke
off from that group in 1896 to form the SPJST, which is still operating
today. Presently, more than 40,000 Texas men belong to the SPJST in

104 lodges throughout Texas. Since its inception, the SPJST has assisted
members with life insurance, provided security and support for fellow
members, acted as the main source of social engagement, and offered the
infrastructure to help Czech-Americans retain a sense of cultural identity.
Interestingly, John Trlica was an original and rather prominent member
of the SPJST branch in Granger, that group being founded in 1903. He
served as the secretary of the organization for twenty-four years and the
treasurer for thirty-two years. His standing in the organization – both
locally and statewide – likely helped him to procure the commission for
the present photograph, produced during Trlica’s little-known and doomed
first stint as a studio portraitist. Trlica was known to have produced panoramic photographs for other state conventions of Czech organizations,
but this is most certainly among the earliest examples, given that Trlica
only finished the Kodak traveling school the year before.
In her book on Trlica, Equal Before the Lens: Jno. Trlica’s Photographs of
Granger, Texas, Barbara McCandless highlights Trlica’s willingness to

photograph “all the major cultural groups of Texas – Southern Anglos,
blacks, Hispanics, and communities made up of European immigrants....”
As a member of an immigrant community himself, Trlica understood the
necessity to serve disparate communities in a part of the world where
intercultural tensions often resulted in official and unofficial segregation
and other problems. Trlica would often sell his portraits to his customers
based on their ability to pay, a practice that garnered him deep respect
in his community. After his death in 1978, Trlica’s children fulfilled
their father’s wish that his photographic archive go to the University of
Texas at Austin. Over 18,000 negatives and prints from Trlica’s studio
now reside in the Harry Ransom Center, in the Jno. P. (John Paul) Trlica
Photography Collection.
A rare and early panoramic photograph from John P. Trlica, produced in
his abortive first photographic studio in Granger.
Barbara McCandless, Equal Before the Lens: Jno. Trlica’s Photographs of
Granger, Texas (College Station: Texas A&M University Press, [1992]).
New Handbook of Texas 6, p.574.
$950.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Vital to the Early History of Georgia
32. Urlsperger, Samuel: DER AUSFUHRLICHEN NACHRICHTEN
VON DER KONIGLICH-GROSS-BRITANNISCHEN COLONIE
SALTZBURGISCHER EMIGRANTEN IN AMERICA. [with:] [SIX
ADDITIONAL CONTINUATIONS AND TWO PARTIAL ANTHOLOGIES]. Halle. 1741-1752. Nine volumes in all. First volume
(thick quarto) in contemporary three-quarter speckled vellum and boards,
seven volumes in later plain wrappers, and one volume in modern brown
cloth. Good. Without the folding plate and two maps sometimes found
in the first volume.
A virtually complete collection of these vital sources for the early history
of Georgia. The 1741 collected edition (after the originals issued separately in parts beginning in 1735) of the first six parts of these important
annual accounts of the Salzburger settlements in Georgia, commonly
known as “the Salzburger Tracts,” here accompanied by six additional
continuations and two partial anthologies. These settlements began when
a group of German settlers from Salzburg, fleeing religious persecution
at home, accepted the invitation of Gen. James Oglethorpe, the founder
of Georgia, to settle there in 1734. By 1741 some twelve hundred Salzburgers were living in Georgia, and these volumes are both a history
and a promotional work for further settlement. Included in the first (and
most important) volume is the original relation, Ausfuhrliche Nachricht,
nearly three thousand pages long, followed by the first five continuations.
The six later continuations are each bound separately. “This series of
Nachrichten is one of the most important source works on the history of
Georgia, being the contemporary accounts of the German settlements in
the province...” – De Renne.
Following the 1741 production, this offering includes six additional annual continuations and two anthologies. They are:
1) Siebente Continvation Der Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den Saltzburgischen
Emigranten.... Halle. 1741. [52],361-704pp. (lacking the last twelve
pages) plus folding table. Largely unopened.
2) Nuente Continvation Der Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den Saltzburgischen
Emigranten.... Halle. 1743. [4],[1015]-1270pp.
3) Zehente Continvation Der Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den Saltzburgischen
Emigranten.... Halle. 1744. [24],[1771]-1930pp., without the misnumbering of p.1802 as 8002 found in some copies. Partially unopened.

4) Elfte Continvation Der Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den Saltzburgischen
Emigranten.... Halle. 1745. [12],[1931]-2138pp. Partially unopened.
5) Zwölte Coninvation Der Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den Saltzburgischen
Emigranten.... Halle. 1746. [12],[2139]-2270pp., lacking the appended
Register (eighteen leaves).
6) Der Dreyzehenten Continvation Derer Ausführlichen Nachricht Von Den
Saltzburgischen Emigranten.... Halle. 1749. [20],[73]-203pp.
7) Der Ausfuhrlichen Nachrichten Von Der Koniglich-Gross-Britannischen Colonie Saltzburgischer Emigranten In America.... Halle. 1746. [64],358,[2]
pp. Intended to reprint the sixth through the twelfth continuations,
only the first continuation intended for this volume is present. That
being said, the numerous separate continuations listed above plus this
comprise, to this point, a complete assemblage of all continuations
save the one for 1742.
8) Der Ausfuhrlichen Nachrichten Von Der Koniglich-Gross-Britannischen Colonie Saltzburgischer Emigranten In America.... Halle. 1752. [26],30,537770pp. Largely unopened. The last of the anthologies, intended to
reprint the thirteenth through the eighteenth continuations, present
here is solely the continuation for 1752. Combined with the separate 1749 continuation listed above, five continuations from this last
group are lacking.
Despite a few missing texts, this offering is an impressive run of the extraordinarily scarce Salzburger tracts. While it is possible the separate
issues listed above were removed from anthologies, it is more likely they
are the original separate issues for their respective years, and as such
they are of the greatest rarity. The De Renne library possessed only the
seventeenth and eighteenth continuations in the separate issue.
A simply exhaustive chronicle of the Germans in Georgia, considered by
far the best account of the region for its time.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 741/234, 740/314. BAGINSKY, GERMAN
AMERICANA 305. JCB (1)III:541. SABIN 98133. HOWES U27, “b.”
DE RENNE, pp.57-68.
$3750.

that volume, edited by the “incompetent” Istvan Prepost, an “unauthorized”
edition of Xantus’ letters describing his
travels in North America. The letters
in this volume focus on California, Baja
and Alta, and provide descriptions of
California’s geology and climate, native
Indians, Los Angeles, San Bernardino,
San Fernando, Mojave, Fort Tejon,
and several places in Baja, including
La Paz and Loreto. The plates show
Mission San Fernando, Indians working
in a blacksmith shop at the mission, a
female Indian working a loom, Indians
at Tejon, a vista of the Sierra Nevada,
a view of a large terraced building at
La Jolla, and more. The map shows
California from San Francisco south
to the tip of Baja.

A Rare Hungarian Description of California
33. Xantus, Janos: UTAZAS KALIFORNIA DELI RESZEIBEN. Pesten
[i.e. Budapest]: Kiadjak Lauffer es Stolp, 1860. [10],191,[3]pp. including
in-text illustrations, plus eight plates (including frontispiece) and folding
map. Original pictorial paper-covered boards, sympathetically rebacked in
later cloth, spine gilt. Boards lightly soiled and rubbed, edges and corners
worn. Barany family bookplate on front pastedown and their ink stamp
on titlepage. A bit of light, scattered foxing. Very good.
Hungarian Janos Xantus was one of the pioneering ornithologists of California. The present book is the second of two Hungarian publications by
Xantus, providing an account of his travels in California and Baja. The
other volume, Levelei Ejszakamerikabol..., was also published in Budapest (in
1858) and describes his travels throughout the United States. Howes calls

Involved in the Hungarian Revolution
of 1848, Xantus came to the U.S. at the
end of 1851 as a political refugee and
worked as a topographer on the Pacific
Railroad Survey, then as a member of
the U.S. Coast Survey. He was stationed in California during the coastal
survey, and while there made valuable
collections of birds for the Smithsonian Institution, including many new species, some of which were named
after him. Later he was attached to the U.S. Navy and commanded an
expedition to make meteorological observations in certain parts of the
Pacific Ocean. During the latter service, which concluded in 1861, he
discovered eighty-nine islands and sand banks. He was appointed U.S.
consul at Manzanillo, Mexico, and led a scientific research party into the
Sierra Madre before permanently returning to his native Hungary in 1864.
Not in Pilling or Ayer, despite the linguistic content.
The Streeter copy sold for $225 to unknown bidders and is now in a
private collection in California.
HOWES X2, “aa.” GRAFF 4785. COWAN, p.697. SABIN 105714.
HILL 1921. ROCQ 16433. BARRETT 2681. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH
237. STREETER SALE 2860. WAGNER-CAMP 316 (note). DAB XX,
pp.589-90.
$6750.

